ob rev drg
1
Part 2 – Obstetrics: Revenue Codes and Billing Policy for DRG-Reimbursed Hospitals
Obstetrics: Revenue Codes and Billing Policy for
DRG-Reimbursed Hospitals
Page updated: August 2020
This section contains information to help hospitals that are reimbursed under the diagnosis-
related groups (DRG) model to accurately bill for inpatient obstetrical (OB) delivery and

Part 2 – Obstetrics: Revenue Codes and Billing Policy for DRG-Reimbursed Hospitals
Page updated: August 2020
ICD-10-PCS and Admit Type Code Requirements
Claims submitted for OB admissions must include an ICD-10-PCS code in the Principal
Procedure Code and Date field (Box 74) of the UB-04 claim form. These procedure codes
are entered on the claim to indicate the surgical procedure that was performed and to
ensure the claim will reimburse at the appropriate level under the DRG reimbursement
methodology.
Providers use the following ICD-10-PCS codes for vaginal deliveries:
0U7C7ZZ
0Q820ZZ thru 0Q834ZZ
0W8NXZZ
10907ZA
10908ZA
10900ZC
10903ZC
10904ZC
10907ZC
10908ZC
10D07Z3 thru 10D07Z8
10E0XZZ
10S07ZZ
10S0XZZ
Providers use the following ICD-10-PCS codes for cesarean deliveries:
• 10A00ZZ thru 10A04ZZ
• 10D00Z0 thru 10D00Z2
• 10T20ZZ thru 10T24ZZ
Claims also must include either admit type code “1” (emergency) or “3” (elective).
ob rev drg
5
Part 2 – Obstetrics: Revenue Codes and Billing Policy for DRG-Reimbursed Hospitals
Page updated: April 2021
No Delivery
If hospitalization does not result in delivery (false labor or failed induction) and the patient is
discharged on the same day as admitted (that is, before midnight), services should be billed
following the outpatient billing instructions in the UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
section of the Medi-Cal Outpatient Services – Clinics and Hospitals Provider Manual.
When billing for this admission the provider must not bill with a delivery ICD-10-PCS code.
This admit must be billed with a procedure code other than the following codes:
‹‹0U7C7ZZ
0Q820ZZ thru 0Q834ZZ
0W8NXZZ
10900ZC
10903ZC
10904ZC
10907ZA
10907ZC
10908ZA
10908ZC
10D00Z0 thru 10D00Z2
10D07Z3 thru 10D07Z8
10E0XZZ
10S07ZZ
10S0XZZ
10T20ZZ thru 10T24ZZ››
These claims must be billed with Type of Admission code “3” (elective). If the patient was
transferred from another facility, “4”, “5” or “6” is entered in the Source Admission field